PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF QADIRPUR # 3 WELL,
CENTRAL INDUS BASIN PAKISTAN

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial
Fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of BS in Geology

Mamoor Anwar Khan

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad
2016



ABSTRACT

The main objective of the study is to evaluate the hydrocarbon potential of
Qadirpur # 3 well. The well is located approximately 70 km to the northeast of Sukkur
and 100 km to the east of Jacobabad in Ghotki, Sindh province, Pakistan. The tectonic
structure encompasses the Mari- Kandh Kot High on the Punjab platform, a gently west
dipping zone flanking the Indian shield. The purpose has been achieved by utilizing
complete suite of wire line logs and the available well data. For evaluating hydrocarbon
potential at reservoir level, one zone of interest has been in Sui Main Limestone. The
reservoir zone is evaluated for the hydrocarbon potential in detail using set of equations
and different formation evaluation charts by Schlumberger. Various physical properties
like porosity, resistivity, volume of shale are calculated through different logs suites. The
average shale volume calculated in Sui Main Limestone is 23.03%. The average effective
porosity determined in the Zone of Sui Main limestone is 16.38%. The average water
saturation determined in the Zone of Sui Main Limestone is 36.30%. The average
hydrocarbon saturation determined in the Zone of Sui Main Limestone is 63.69%. The
density and neutron cross plot chart reveal the reservoir lithology of selected zone i.e. Sui
Main Limestone, is limestone. On the basis of calculated parameters, the marked zone is

productive zone.



ABBREVIATIONS

Rxo Resistivity of Flushed Zone
Rmc Resistivity of Mud Cake,

Dh Borehole Size

Rm Drilling Mud

Rmf Mud Filtrate

Rmc Mud Cake

CNL Compensated Neutron Log
PEF Photo-Electric Factor

LLS Laterolog Shallow

LLD Laterolog Deep

MSFL Microsphericaly Focused Log
SP Spontaneous Potential

Ec Electrochemical Potential
(Em) Shale or Membrane Potential
(Ely) Liquid Junction Potential
(Ek) Electro Kinetic Potential
B.H.T Borehole Temperature

®n-d: Average Porosity

®n Neutron Porosity

@den Density Porosity

Ma Million Years

Fm Formation

Vsh volume of shale

GRiog Gamma ray reading of formation
GRumin Gamma ray minimum

GRuux Gamma ray maximum (shale)
Pins matrix density

Pb Formation bulk density

pr fluid density

F formation factor (a/@A™)

i1



Essp

H

Sh

Sw
Rmfeq

D and PL
OGDCL

turtuosity factor

constant, cementation exponent

Static Spontaneous Potential

Mud Cake Thickness

Saturation of Hydrocarbons
Saturation of Water

Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Equivalent
Development and Production Lease

Oil and Gas Development Company Limited

iv



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABBREVIATIONS
CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 General statement
1.2 Study area
1.3 Exploration history of Qadirpur gasfield
1.4 Data Used
1.5 Objective
1.6 Methodology
CHAPTER 2
REGIONAL GEOLOGICAL SETTING
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Punjab platform
2.3 Suliman fredeep
24 Suliman fold belt
CHAPTER 3
STRATIGRAPHY OF CENTRAL INDUS BASIN
3.1 Introduction

3.1.1 Alluvium

Page

i

1ii

viil

X

W W N k= =

wn b



3.1.2
3.13
3.14
3.14.1
3.14.2
3.143
3.14.4
3.1.5
3.1.6
3:.1.7
3.1.8
3.2

33
A |
3.3.2
333
334

4.1
4.1.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.6.1

Siwalik Group

Nari Formation
Kirther Formation
Darzinda Member
Pirkoh Member

Sirki Member

Habib Rahi Member
Ghazij Formation
Sui Upper Limestone
Sui Shale

Sui Main Limestone
Borehole Staratigraphy
Petroleum system
Source rock

Cap rock

Reservioir rock

Trap

CHAPTER 4
PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS

Well log analysis

Purpose of the study

Raw log study

Zone of interest

Calculation of Volume of shale (Vsh)
Calculation of Porosity

Calculation of density porosity

Result of density porosity

vi

O O O O O o0 o

10
10
10
11
11
12
12
12
2
13

14
14
14
15
16
18
18
19



4.7 Calculation of neutron porosity
4.7.1 Result of neutron porosity

4.8 Calculation of average porosity
4.8.1 Result of average porosity

4.9 Calculation of effective porosity
4.9.1 Result of effective porosity

4.10 Determination of Rw

4.11 Water saturation

4.11.1  Result of water saturation

4.12 Hydrocarbon Saturation

4.12.1  Result of hydrocarbon saturation
CONCLUSIONS

APPENDIX-1

APPENDIX- 2

REFERENCES

vii

20
21
21
23
23
24
24
28
29
30
31

32
33
35
36



Figure 1.1.

Figure 2.1

Figure 3.1.

Figure 4.1.
Figure 4.2.

Figure 4.3

Figure 4.4.

Figure 4.5.
Figure 4.6.
Figure 4.7.

Figure 4.8.
Figure 4.9.
Figure 4.10

Figure 4.11

FIGURES

Map Showing Area of Qadirpur Gasfield. (Pakistan Petroleum
Limited, 2010)

The tectonic elements and of the Laki Limestone after Siddiqui,
(2004)

Stratigraphy and Hydrocarbon system of the central Indus basin
(after Qadri, 1995).

Complete Log interpretation work flow

Zone of interest Sui Main Limestone Formation

Correlation between depth and volume of shale in Sui Main
Limestone

Density porosity (®D) plotting against depth (m) in Sui Main
Limestone.
Neutron porosity (®D) plotting against depth (feet).

Average porosity plotting against depth (feet).
Gen-9 chart for Rmf value.

Essp chart for Rweq calculation
Sp2 chart for Rw calculation
Water saturation plotted against depth for Sui Main Limestone

formations.

Hydrocarbon saturation plotted against depth for Sui Main Limestone

formations.

viii

14

15

17

19

21
22
25

27
28
29

30



Table 1.1.
Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8
Table 1

TABLES

Well data of Qadirpur-3

Zone of interest in sui main lime stone

Average volume of shale in Sui Main Limestone

Average porosity (%) for Zone

Maximum and minimum volume of NP in Sui Main Limestone
Maximum and minimum volume of Average Porosity in Sui Min
Limestone.

Maximum and minimum volume of neutron porosity in Sui Main
Limestone.

Maximum and minimum volume of Water Saturation in Sui Main
Limestone

Water hydrocarbon saturation (%) for Zone Sui Main Limestone.
Petrophysical analysis result of Zone Sui Main Limestone (1365 m-

1399 m).

X

15
17

19
21

24

29

31
35



