PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF QADIRPUR # 3 WELL, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial Fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of BS in Geology

Mamoor Anwar Khan

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad
2016

ABSTRACT

The main objective of the study is to evaluate the hydrocarbon potential of Qadirpur # 3 well. The well is located approximately 70 km to the northeast of Sukkur and 100 km to the east of Jacobabad in Ghotki, Sindh province, Pakistan. The tectonic structure encompasses the Mari- Kandh Kot High on the Punjab platform, a gently west dipping zone flanking the Indian shield. The purpose has been achieved by utilizing complete suite of wire line logs and the available well data. For evaluating hydrocarbon potential at reservoir level, one zone of interest has been in Sui Main Limestone. The reservoir zone is evaluated for the hydrocarbon potential in detail using set of equations and different formation evaluation charts by Schlumberger. Various physical properties like porosity, resistivity, volume of shale are calculated through different logs suites. The average shale volume calculated in Sui Main Limestone is 23.03%. The average effective porosity determined in the Zone of Sui Main limestone is 16.38%. The average water saturation determined in the Zone of Sui Main Limestone is 36.30%. The average hydrocarbon saturation determined in the Zone of Sui Main Limestone is 63.69%. The density and neutron cross plot chart reveal the reservoir lithology of selected zone i.e. Sui Main Limestone, is limestone. On the basis of calculated parameters, the marked zone is productive zone.

ABBREVIATIONS

Rxo Resistivity of Flushed Zone

Rmc Resistivity of Mud Cake,

Dh Borehole Size

Rm Drilling Mud

Rmf Mud Filtrate

Rmc Mud Cake

CNL Compensated Neutron Log

PEF Photo-Electric Factor

LLS Laterolog Shallow

LLD Laterolog Deep

MSFL Microsphericaly Focused Log

SP Spontaneous Potential

Ec Electrochemical Potential

(Em) Shale or Membrane Potential

(Elj) Liquid Junction Potential

(Ek) Electro Kinetic Potential

B.H.T Borehole Temperature

Фn-d: Average Porosity

Φn Neutron Porosity

Φden Density Porosity

Ma Million Years

Fm Formation

V_{sh} volume of shale

GR_{log} Gamma ray reading of formation

GR_{min} Gamma ray minimum

GR_{max} Gamma ray maximum (shale)

ρ_{ma} matrix density

ρ_b Formation bulk density

ρ_f fluid density

F formation factor (a/\emptyset_A^m)

A turtuosity factor

M constant, cementation exponent

Essp Static Spontaneous Potential

H Mud Cake Thickness

Sh Saturation of Hydrocarbons

Sw Saturation of Water

Rmfeq Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Equivalent

D and PL Development and Production Lease

OGDCL Oil and Gas Development Company Limited

CONTENTS

		Page
ABSTRA	ACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		ii
ABBREV	ABBREVIATIONS	
CONTEN	NTS	v
FIGURE	S	viii
TABLES		ix
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	General statement	1
1.2	Study area	1
1.3	Exploration history of Qadirpur gasfield	1
1.4	Data Used	2
1.5	Objective	3
1.6	Methodology	3
	CHAPTER 2	
	REGIONAL GEOLOGICAL SETTING	
2.1	Introduction	4
2.2	Punjab platform	4
2.3	Suliman fredeep	4
2.4	Suliman fold belt	5
	CHAPTER 3	
	STRATIGRAPHY OF CENTRAL INDUS BASIN	
3.1	Introduction	7
3.1.1	Alluvium	8

3.1.2	Siwalik Group		8
3.1.3	Nari Formation		8
3.1.4	Kirther Formation		9
3.1.4.1	Darzinda Member		9
3.1.4.2	Pirkoh Member		9
3.1.4.3	Sirki Member		9
3.1.4.4	Habib Rahi Member		9
3.1.5	Ghazij Formation		10
3.1.6	Sui Upper Limestone		10
3.1.7	Sui Shale		10
3.1.8	Sui Main Limestone		11
3.2	Borehole Staratigraphy		11
3.3	Petroleum system		12
3.3.1	Source rock		12
3.3.2	Cap rock		12
3.3.3	Reservioir rock		12
3.3.4	Trap		13
	СНАРТЕ	ER 4	
	PETROPHYSICA	L ANALYSIS	
4.1	Well log analysis		14
4.1.1	Purpose of the study		14
4.2	Raw log study		14
4.3	Zone of interest		15
4.4	Calculation of Volume of shale (Vsh)		16
4.5	Calculation of Porosity		18
4.6	Calculation of density porosity		18
461	Result of density porosity		19

4.7	Calculation of neutron porosity	20
4.7.1	Result of neutron porosity	21
4.8	Calculation of average porosity	21
4.8.1	Result of average porosity	23
4.9	Calculation of effective porosity	23
4.9.1	Result of effective porosity	24
4.10	Determination of Rw	24
4.11	Water saturation	28
4.11.1	Result of water saturation	29
4.12	Hydrocarbon Saturation	30
4.12.1	Result of hydrocarbon saturation	31
CONCLU	JSIONS	32
APPENDIX-1		33
APPEND	OIX- 2	35
REFEREN	NCES	36

FIGURES

Figure 1.1.	Map Showing Area of Qadirpur Gasfield. (Pakistan Petroleum	2
	Limited, 2010)	
Figure 2.1	The tectonic elements and of the Laki Limestone after Siddiqui,	6
	(2004)	
Figure 3.1.	Stratigraphy and Hydrocarbon system of the central Indus basin	7
	(after Qadri, 1995).	
Figure 4.1.	Complete Log interpretation work flow	14
Figure 4.2.	Zone of interest Sui Main Limestone Formation	15
Figure 4.3	Correlation between depth and volume of shale in Sui Main	17
	Limestone	
Figure 4.4.	Density porosity (ΦD) plotting against depth (m) in Sui Main Limestone.	19
Figure 4.5.	Neutron porosity (ΦD) plotting against depth (feet).	21
Figure 4.6.	Average porosity plotting against depth (feet).	22
Figure 4.7.	Gen-9 chart for Rmf value.	25
Figure 4.8.	Essp chart for Rweq calculation	27
Figure 4.9.	Sp2 chart for Rw calculation	28
Figure 4.10	Water saturation plotted against depth for Sui Main Limestone	29
	formations.	
Figure 4.11	Hydrocarbon saturation plotted against depth for Sui Main Limestone	30
	formations.	

TABLES

Table 1.1.	Well data of Qadirpur-3	2
Table 4.1	Zone of interest in sui main lime stone	15
Table 4.2	Average volume of shale in Sui Main Limestone	17
Table 4.3	Average porosity (%) for Zone	
Table 4.4	Maximum and minimum volume of NP in Sui Main Limestone	19
Table 4.5	Maximum and minimum volume of Average Porosity in Sui Min	21
	Limestone.	
Table 4.6	Maximum and minimum volume of neutron porosity in Sui Main	24
	Limestone.	
Table 4.7	Maximum and minimum volume of Water Saturation in Sui Main	29
	Limestone	
Table 4.8	Water hydrocarbon saturation (%) for Zone Sui Main Limestone.	31
Table 1	Petrophysical analysis result of Zone Sui Main Limestone (1365 m-	35
	1399 m).	